RESOLUTION NO. 593

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL
CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND
FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/14/15
By Mr. Cotrofeld and Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the tax for court ordered
refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and
towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following
sums:

Cities and Towns County Expenses
Albany 16,936,785.79
Cohoes 2,815,442.84
Watervliet 1,480,300.98
Berne 979,5645.21
Bethlehem 13,628,873.19
Coeymans 1,896,759.64
Colonie 32,137,034.92
Green Island 610,493.87
Guilderland 13,079,597.73
Knox 801,319.57
New Scotland 3,5658,374.93
Rensselaerville 834,300.68
Westerlo 1,060,425.40

TOTAL 89,819,254.75

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That for the purpose of raising the sum required by the City
Budget of the City of Albany, and for the said City's proportion of State and County
Taxes, the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for the year 2016 be, $14.44 for
Homestead and $17.68 for Non-homestead on each $1,000 of assessed valuation,
and, be 1t further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of the State and County taxes to be levied
against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be
$2,887,492.96 and that amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and Clerk of
the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Clerk of the
City of Cohoes as required by Section 317 of Chapter 130 of the Laws of 1915, and,
be it further



RESOLVED, That the proportion of State and County taxes to be levied
against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be
$1,504,092.57 and that the amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and the
Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the
Council of the City of Watervliet in the manner required by Section 116, Chapter
462, of the Laws of 1918, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in
the County of Albany for the year 2016 for the State and County taxes, general
town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby
fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne

General
County Purposes 5.927109
Town and Highway 4.081950
Highway (Item 1) .567062
Town of Bethlehem
General
County Purposes 3.769320
Town .580819
Highway 1.691692
Town of Coeymans
General
County Purposes 3.802371
Town 3.078760

Town of Colonie

General
County Purposes 5.569600
Town 3.611744

Town of Green Island

General

County Purposes 3.69905
Town of Guilderland

General
County Purposes 4.242408
HAVA Charge-back .091626
NYS Retirement
Town 251748

Highway 1.049509



Town of Knox

General
County Purposes 6.139625
Town .436077
Highway 1.577355
Town of New Scotland
General
County Purposes 3.790464
Town 1.330446
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4) 493382
Town of Rensselaerville
General
County Purposes 6.395966
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4) 5.209017
Highway (Item 1) 2.827197
Town of Westerlo
General
County Purposes 389.944713
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4) 209.904066
Highway (Item 1) 128.456518

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the
County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary
for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are,
fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne

Berne Fire District (joint) 1.927108
Helderberg Ambulance District .310799
Town of Bethlehem
Water District No. 1 570268
Delmar Fire District .855945
Elsmere Fire District 1939058
Adv Life Support .304543
Slingerlands Fire District (joint) 933016
Selkirk Fire District 1.022656
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 2.009609

Vista Light District 591164



Town of Coeymans
Coeymans Hollow Fire District
Coeymans Fire District

Town of Colonie
Latham Water District
Maplewood Water District
Latham Fire Protection District
West Albany Fire District
Schuyler Heights Fire District
Boght Community Fire District
Maplewood Fire Protection District
Fuller Road Fire Protection District
Verdoy Fire District
Stanford Heights Fire District
Midway Fire District
Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage

Town of Guilderland
Weather Field Light Dist.
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.
Guilderland Fire District (502)
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)
Fort Hunter Fire District
McKownville Fire District
Guilderland Lighting District
Presidential Estates Lighting
ALT-GC Ambulance District
W. Tpk Ambulance District
Pine Hills Lighting District
Guilderland Water District
Westmere Fire Dist.
Rotterdam Fire Dist.
McKownville Light Dist.

Town of Knox
Berne Fire District
Knox Fire District
Knox Lighting District

1.485253
1.617247

.278690

409109
1.498431
1.426527
2.701911
2.464010
1.928222
1.695669
1.629263
2.110574
2.010058
1.275033

.823515

.028650
7153638
1.836276
1.973018
2.056768
2.283640
1.139720
1.378579
.265409
.584780
.303815
.118316
139155
1.045926
981979
1.213023
.167619

1.458734
2.088426
629507



Town of New Scotland

Slingerland Fire District (joint) 933271
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District 1.249409
New Salem Fire Protection District 904972
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 2.009609
Clarksville Lighting District .263646
Feura Bush Lighting District 499803
Special EMT District .062041
New Salem Ambulance .103684
Douglas Lane Light .040190
Clarksville Water 2.103842
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. Dist. .089150
Heldervale Water Dist. 421704

Town of Rensselaerville

Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist. 1.228799
Ambulance District .223308
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist. 1.032933
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist. 479763
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist. .940449
Medusa Fire Protection Dist. 1.685991
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant 281927
Town of Westerlo
Westerlo Lighting District 24.800884
South Westerlo Lighting District 42.408875
Westerlo Fire Protection District 78.045266
Westerlo Rescue 34.554250

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/14/15



