RESOLUTION NO. 593

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/14/15 By Mr. Cotrofeld and Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the tax for court ordered refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following sums:

<u>Cities and Towns</u>	<u>County Expenses</u>
Albany	16,936,785.79
Cohoes	2,815,442.84
Watervliet	1,480,300.98
Berne	979,545.21
Bethlehem	$13,\!628,\!873.19$
Coeymans	$1,\!896,\!759.64$
Colonie	32, 137, 034.92
Green Island	$610,\!493.87$
Guilderland	$13,\!079,\!597.73$
Knox	801, 319.57
New Scotland	$3,\!558,\!374.93$
Rensselaerville	834,300.68
Westerlo	1,060,425.40
TOTAL	$89,\!819,\!254.75$

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That for the purpose of raising the sum required by the City Budget of the City of Albany, and for the said City's proportion of State and County Taxes, the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for the year 2016 be, \$14.44 for Homestead and \$17.68 for Non-homestead on each \$1,000 of assessed valuation, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of the State and County taxes to be levied against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be \$2,887,492.96 and that amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Clerk of the City of Cohoes as required by Section 317 of Chapter 130 of the Laws of 1915, and, be it further RESOLVED, That the proportion of State and County taxes to be levied against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be \$1,504,092.57 and that the amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and the Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Council of the City of Watervliet in the manner required by Section 116, Chapter 462, of the Laws of 1918, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in the County of Albany for the year 2016 for the State and County taxes, general town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne	
General	
County Purposes	5.927109
Town and Highway	4.081950
Highway (Item 1)	.567062
Town of Bethlehem	
General	
County Purposes	3.769320
Town	.580819
Highway	1.691692
Town of Coeymans	
General	
County Purposes	3.802371
Town	3.078760
Town of Colonie	
General	
County Purposes	5.569600
Town	3.611744
Town of Green Island	
General	
County Purposes	3.69905
Town of Guilderland	
General	
County Purposes	4.242408
HAVA Charge-back	.091626
NYS Retirement	
Town	.251748
Highway	1.049509

Town of Knox	
General	
County Purposes	6.139625
Town	.436077
Highway	1.577355
Town of New Scotland	
General	
County Purposes	3.790464
Town	1.330446
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4)	.493382
Town of Rensselaerville	
General	
County Purposes	6.395966
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4)	5.209017
Highway (Item 1)	2.827197
Town of Westerlo	
General	
County Purposes	389.944713
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4)	209.904066
Highway (Item 1)	128.456518

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are, fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne	
Berne Fire District (joint)	1.927108
Helderberg Ambulance District	.310799
Town of Bethlehem	
Water District No. 1	.570268
Delmar Fire District	.855945
Elsmere Fire District	.939058
Adv Life Support	.304543
Slingerlands Fire District (joint)	.933016
Selkirk Fire District	1.022656
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.009609
Vista Light District	.591164

Town of Coeymans	
Coeymans Hollow Fire District	1.485253
Coeymans Fire District	1.617247
Town of Colonie	
Latham Water District	.278690
Maplewood Water District	.409109
Latham Fire Protection District	1.498431
West Albany Fire District	1.426527
Schuyler Heights Fire District	2.701911
Boght Community Fire District	2.464010
Maplewood Fire Protection District	1.928222
Fuller Road Fire Protection District	1.695669
Verdoy Fire District	1.629263
Stanford Heights Fire District	2.110574
Midway Fire District	2.010058
Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.	1.275033
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage	.823515
Town of Guilderland	
Weather Field Light Dist.	.028650
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.	.753638
Guilderland Fire District (502)	1.836276
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.	1.973018
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1	2.056768
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.283640
Fort Hunter Fire District	1.139720
McKownville Fire District	1.378579
Guilderland Lighting District	.265409
Presidential Estates Lighting	.584780
ALT-GC Ambulance District	.303815
W. Tpk Ambulance District	.118316
Pine Hills Lighting District	.139155
Guilderland Water District	1.045926
Westmere Fire Dist.	.981979
Rotterdam Fire Dist.	1.213023
McKownville Light Dist.	.167619
Town of Knox	
Berne Fire District	1.458734
Knox Fire District	2.088426
Knox Lighting District	.629507

Town of New Scotland	
Slingerland Fire District (joint)	.933271
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District	1.249409
New Salem Fire Protection District	.904972
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.009609
Clarksville Lighting District	.263646
Feura Bush Lighting District	.499803
Special EMT District	.062041
New Salem Ambulance	.103684
Douglas Lane Light	.040190
Clarksville Water	2.103842
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. Dist.	.089150
Heldervale Water Dist.	.421704
Town of Rensselaerville	1.000500
Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist.	1.228799
Ambulance District	.223308
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist.	1.032933
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist.	.479763
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist.	.940449
Medusa Fire Protection Dist.	1.685991
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant	.281927
Town of Westerlo	
Westerlo Lighting District	24.800884
8 8	42.408875
South Westerlo Lighting District Westerlo Fire Protection District	42.408875 78.045266
Westerlo Rescue	
westerio Rescue	34.554250

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/14/15